

No. 22-384

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRONWYN RANDEL,

Petitioner,

v.

RABUN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN C. SMITH
Counsel of Record
PHILLIP L. HARTLEY
PEREIRA, KIRBY, KINSINGER &
NGUYEN, LLP
340 Jesse Jewell Parkway, Suite 750
Gainesville, Georgia 30501
Tel: (770) 534-7341
bsmith@hhhlawyers.com
phartley@hhhlawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Fair Dismissal Act of Georgia	2
II. The Nonrenewal of Petitioner’s Annual Employment Contract and Subsequent Appeals	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 943 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>Cannici v. Village of Melrose Park</i> , 885 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Cohen v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 736 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1984)	15, 16
<i>Corcoran v. Olson</i> , 102 F. App'x 522 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Ellis v. Hamilton</i> , 669 F.2d 510 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, sub nom. <i>Ellis v. Judge of the Putnam Circuit Court</i> , 459 U.S. 1069, 103 S.Ct. 488, 74 L.Ed.2d 631 (1982).....	16
<i>Ferguson v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Fields v. Durham</i> , 909 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>Gillihan v. Shillinger</i> , 872 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Hadfield v. McDonough</i> , 407 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Herwins v. City of Revere</i> , 163 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Holley v. Seminole Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 755 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	8-13, 15-21
<i>Jefferson v. Jefferson Cnty. Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 360 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Marino v. Ameruso</i> , 837 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1988)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) ...	11, 12
<i>Michalowicz v. Village of Bedford Park</i> , 528 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	8-13, 15-23
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	23
<i>Rabun Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Randel</i> , 361 Ga. App. 323 (2021)	8
<i>Vicory v. Walton</i> , 721 F.2d 1062 (6th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Zar v. S. Dakota Bd. of Examiners of Psycholo- gists</i> , 976 F.2d 459 (8th Cir. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	19-21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 10, 21, 22, 23
------------------------------	-------------------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-15.....	5
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-35(a)(1).....	5
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940(b)	4
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-942(b)(2).....	3
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940(d)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940(e)(1)-(2)	4
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940(e)(4)	4, 6
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940(f)	4
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-1160.....	4, 7
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-1160(b)	4
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-1160(c).....	5
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-1160(e)	5
